



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL  
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY  
PENSION FUND and HALLANDALE  
BEACH POLICE OFFICERS AND  
FIREFIGHTERS' PERSONNEL  
RETIREMENT FUND, derivatively on  
behalf of LULULEMON ATHLETICA  
INC.,

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants

v.

ROBERT BENSOUSSAN, MICHAEL  
CASEY, ROANN COSTIN, CHRISTINE  
M. DAY, WILLIAM H. GLENN,  
MARTHA A.M. MORFITT, RHODA M.  
PITCHER, THOMAS G. STEMBERG,  
JERRY STRITZKE, EMILY WHITE and  
DENNIS J. WILSON,

Defendants Below,  
Appellees

– and –

LULULEMON ATHLETICA INC., a  
Delaware Corporation,

Nominal Defendant Below,  
Nominal Appellee.

No. 358, 2016

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 11293-CB

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph S. Allerhand  
Stephen A. Radin  
Thomas G. James  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)  
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below and  
Appellees Robert Bensoussan, Michael  
Casey, RoAnn Costin, Christine M.  
Day, William H. Glenn, Martha A.M.  
Morfitt, Rhoda M. Pitcher, Thomas G.  
Stemberg, Jerry Stritzke and Emily  
White*

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

John L. Reed (Bar No. 3023)  
Ethan H. Townsend (Bar No. 5813)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 468-5700

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant Below  
and Nominal Appellee lululemon  
athletica inc.*

Dated: September 30, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....  | 1                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2                  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5                  |
| A.    The Parties .....  | 5                  |
| B.    Mr. Wilson’s 10b5-1 Trading Plan .....   | 6                  |
| C.    Merrill Lynch’s Stock Sales Under The Plan .....                                 | 7                  |
| D.    Prior Litigation .....   | 9                  |
| 1.    The Federal Securities Class Action .....  | 9                  |
| 2.    The Federal Derivative Action.....   | 10                 |
| 3.    The Section 220 Proceeding .....   | 11                 |
| 4.    Plaintiffs’ Intervention In The Federal Action .....                             | 12                 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 14                 |
| I.    Plaintiffs’ Claim That Demand Is Excused Is Precluded .....                      | 14                 |
| A.    Question Presented .....   | 14                 |
| B.    Scope Of Review .....  | 14                 |
| C.    Merits Of The Argument.....  | 14                 |
| 1.    Res Judicata Precludes Re-Litigation .....                                       | 15                 |
| a.    The Federal Action Was An Adjudication On The<br>Merits .....                    | 16                 |
| b.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Or Could Have Been<br>Raised In The Federal Action ..... | 18                 |
| c. <i>Parkoff</i> Is Not To The Contrary .....   | 20                 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 2.  | Collateral Estoppel Precludes Re-Litigation.....   | 22 |
| a.  | The Federal Action And This Action Involve The<br>Same Issue .....   | 22 |
| b.  | Plaintiffs Had A Full And Fair Opportunity To<br>Litigate In The Federal Action .....  | 25 |
| 3.  | Plaintiffs Have Not Established Inadequate<br>Representation In The New York Action .....  | 26 |
| II. | Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Particularized Facts Excusing Demand.....   | 30 |
| A.  | Question Presented.....  | 30 |
| B.  | Scope Of Review.....   | 30 |
| C.  | Merits Of The Argument.....  | 30 |
| 1.  | Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Lack Of Disinterestedness Or<br>Independence .....   | 31 |
| 2.  | Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A “Substantial Likelihood of<br>Liability” On The Part Of – Or Even A Cause of Action<br>Against – Lululemon’s Disinterested And Independent<br>Directors..... | 32 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>              |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Arduini v. Hart</i> ,<br>774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) .....   | 25                          |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> ,<br>473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....  | 3, 31, 32, 33               |
| <i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> ,<br>2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>132 A.3d 749 (Del. 2016) .....            | 3, 15, 17, 25, 28           |
| <i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....  | 3, 24                       |
| <i>Bader v. Goldman Sachs Gp., Inc.</i> ,<br>455 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 24                          |
| <i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 222 (1998).....  | 14                          |
| <i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> ,<br>801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003).....   | 24                          |
| <i>Beam v. Stewart</i> ,<br>845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....  | 30, 31, 32                  |
| <i>Brautigam v. Blankfein</i> ,<br>8 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i><br><i>Brautigam v. Dahlback</i> , 598 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... | 24                          |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> ,<br>746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....   | 34                          |
| <i>Brophy v. Cities Servs. Co.</i> ,<br>70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949) .....  | 1                           |
| <i>Canty v. Day</i> ,<br>13 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>599 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 1, 2, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 23 |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Canty v. Day</i> ,<br>599 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2015) .....  | 10, 11            |
| <i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....                           | 24                |
| <i>City of Providence v. Dimon</i> ,<br>2015 WL 4594150 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>134 A.3d 758 (Del. 2016) .....   | 2, 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) .....                                     | 35                |
| <i>D'Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990).....   | 22                |
| <i>In re Duke Energy Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4543788 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2016) .....                                     | 25, 31            |
| <i>In re Estate of Hunter</i> ,<br>827 N.E.2d 269 (N.Y. 2005).....   | 15, 18, 20        |
| <i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) .....                                    | 28                |
| <i>Greco v. Local.com Corp.</i> ,<br>806 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....   | 27                |
| <i>Grobow v. Perot</i> ,<br>539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....   | 31                |
| <i>Guttman v. Huang</i> ,<br>823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....  | 24                |
| <i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Gp., Inc.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>38 A.3d 1254 (Del. 2012) ..... | 33                |
| <i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Gp., Inc.</i> ,<br>38 A.3d 1254 (Del. 2012) (text available at 2012 WL 171881).....                           | 33                |
| <i>Henik v. LaBranche</i> ,<br>433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....   | 15, 16, 17, 26    |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> ,<br>2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>867 A.2d 902 (Del. 2005) .....   | 33                   |
| <i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> ,<br>867 A.2d 902 (Del. 2005) (text available at 2005 WL 277920).....  | 33                   |
| <i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) .....   | 33, 34               |
| <i>Kreinik v. Showbran Photo, Inc.</i> ,<br>400 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....  | 24                   |
| <i>Landau, P.C. v. LaRossa, Mitchell &amp; Ross</i> ,<br>11 N.Y.3d 8 (2008) .....  | 16                   |
| <i>Levin v. Kozlowski</i> ,<br>2006 WL 3317048 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 14, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>846 N.Y.S.2d 37 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2007) ..... | 15, 24               |
| <i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>604 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2015) .....                               | 9, 10                |
| <i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>604 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2015) .....   | 10                   |
| <i>Lum v. State</i> ,<br>101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014) .....  | 20                   |
| <i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009) .....     | 27                   |
| <i>O'Brien v. Syracuse</i> ,<br>429 N.E.2d 1158 (N.Y. 1981).....   | 18, 19               |
| <i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> ,<br>425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981).....   | 20, 21               |
| <i>Pyott v. La. Muni. Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> ,<br>74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013) .....  | 3, 4, 14, 26, 27, 28 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> ,<br>634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....   | 3, 31  |
| <i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> ,<br>129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....  | 14, 30 |
| <i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> ,<br>945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> ,<br>640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> ,<br>2016 WL 769999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016) .....   | 24, 31 |
| <i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real<br/>Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Seaport Vill., Ltd. v. Terramar Retail Ctrs. LLC</i> ,<br>2016 WL 5373085 (Del. Sept. 26, 2016) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....   | 14     |
| <i>Univ. Club v. City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>655 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 842 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988) .....  | 27     |
| <i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Del. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 2908344 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2016) .....  | 2, 29  |
| <i>Wietschner v. Dimon</i> ,<br>2015 WL 4915597 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 14, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 32<br>N.Y.S.3d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2016) ..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Wietschner v. Dimon</i> ,<br>32 N.Y.S.3d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2016) .....   | 16, 19 |
| <i>Wood v. Baum</i> ,<br>953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) .....  | 31, 34 |



**Statutes and Rules**

8 *Del. C.* § 141(e).....34

8 *Del. C.* § 220 .....11

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....35

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....35

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....20

Supr. Ct. R. 14.....20

**Other Authorities**

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4460 (2d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2016).....21

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments* § 42 (1982).....26, 27
